Pursuant to the share transfer agreement entered into between Zhejiang Puxing Deneng Natural Gas Power

Co., Ltd.*（浙江普星德能然氣發電有限公司） (“Deneng Power Plant”), an indirect wholly-owned

subsidiary of the Company, and Shanghai Puxing dated 6 May 2020 (the “Share Purchase Agreement”),

Deneng Power Plant acquired 100% equity interests in Quzhou Power Plant from Shanghai Puxing (the
“Acquisition”) at a final consideration of RMB355,851,000 (the “Consideration”).

The Acquisition was approved by the shareholders of the Company at the extraordinary general meeting

held on 30 July 2020, and was then completed on 30 September 2020.

7

Since the Company and Quzhou Power Plant are controlled by Shanghai Puxing both before and after the

business combination, and control is not transitory, the Acquisition is dealt with as business combination

under common control.

The operating results previously reported by the Group for the six months period ended 30 June 2020 have

been restated to include the operating result of Quzhou Power Plant as set out below:

The Group

(as previously

reported)

Acquired

business under

common control

The Group

(as restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating profit:

Revenue 186,118 78,417 264,535

Profit before taxation 45,992 37,823 83,815

Profit for the period 30,439 28,071 58,510

Total comprehensive income for the period 24,891 28,071 52,962

The cash flows previously reported by the Group for the six months period ended 30 June 2020 have been

restated to include the cash flows of Quzhou Power Plant as set out below:

The Group

(as previously

reported)

Acquired

business under

common control

The Group

(as restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net cash generated from operating activities 37,190 33,182 70,372

Net cash used in investing activities (3,509) (2,148) (5,657)

Net cash generated from/(used in)

financing activities 7,653 (30,306) (22,653)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 41,334 728 42,062

8

4. REVENUE

The principal activities of the Group are the development, operation and management of power plants.

Revenue comprises volume tariff revenue, capacity tariff revenue, revenue from sales of heat and revenue

from provision of operation and maintenance services.

– Volume tariff revenue represents the sale of electricity to power grid companies.

– Capacity tariff revenue represents a subsidy income from power grid companies, following a

reduction in the annual planned power generation volume of the Group’s power plants for supply to

the power grid companies and changes in the electricity tariff policies applicable to the Group since